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EXHIBIT A 

 
 

 



Internship Agreement

between

Renewal Rehab, LLC
and

THIS INTERNSHIP AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), effective as of December12, 2025,

between Renewal Rehab, LLC, located at 7358 N. Lincoln Avenue (Suite 160),

Lincolnwood, IL 60712 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agency") and Morton College,

located at 3801 Central Avenue, Cicero. IL 60804 (hereinafter referred to as the

"School"). (For convenience, the Agency and School may hereinafter sometimes be

referred to individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties.")

The School desires to enhance the educational programs and clinical education of

its students by and through this Agreement with the Agency, and the Agency has

agreed to make available its staff and practical experience for such purposes.

This Agreement establishes the relationship between the Agency and the School and

the duties and responsibilities of both Parties.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the foregoing and in further consideration of

the promises contained herein, the Parties agree to the following:

I. Responsibilities of the School

1.1 The School will plan, administer, and implement an educational program for its'

students and will determine the theoretical training/basic skills in the provision of

healthcare, professional ethics, attitude, and behavior at a minimum. School shall

designate an individual from the School's institution to act as Clinical Coordinator. This

Clinical Coordinator shall oversee the administration of the program.

1.2 The School will request assignment and schedule with the internship coordinator

providing and including intended dates, level, and name of student.

1.3 The School will only schedule/assign a student who is adequately and academically

prepared. Should a student require reasonable accommodations, the Agency will be

informed at least one (1) month prior to internship to determine whether this can be

accommodated at client sites.

1.4 The School will advise students and faculty of their responsibility to comply with all

policies, procedures, roles, regulations, standards and practice of Agency and client

site/facility to which student is assigned, including, but not limited to, the rules which

govern patient confidentiality. School shall ensure and submit evidence to Agency that

its' students and faculty have been informed of the need to comply with all applicable

laws, rules, and regulations governing confidentiality, disclosure, and re-disclosure
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requirements of the federal, state, and local laws, and rules and regulations, including,

but not limited to, those provisions concerning HIV/AIDS-related information.

1.5 The School will inform the students to provide a current health record showing the

student's physical status, without limitations, including inoculations for COVID vaccine,

Hep B (or declination), MMR, 2-step TB test or TB Gold and seasonal flu or drug testing

when mandated by client site.

1.6 The School will inform the student that they will undergo a criminal background

check as a prerequisite, which background check shall be performed by a vendor

selected by the Agency, and which cost for such background check shall either be: (i)

paid directly to the vendor by the School at its sole cost and expense; or (ii) be paid by

the Agency, and then the Agency shall be reimbursed in full by the School/student. The

School agrees that they will advise the student that they may be subjected to additional

requirements before commencing internship. The Agency reserves the right to decline

an internship to a student found guilty of a felony, abuse, or neglect of the elderly.

1.7 At no time will a student be considered an employee or receive compensation or

benefits and is not eligible for worker compensation benefits.

1.8 Prior to placement of any faculty or student, School shall provide Agency with

certificates of insurance or other acceptable evidence that all faculty and students are

covered by "occurrence based" professional liability insurance coverage in an amount

not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and three million dollars

($3,000,000) in the aggregate, and umbrella liability insurance in an amount not less

than three million dollars ($3,000,000) per occurrence and five million dollars

($5,000,000) in the aggregate. In addition, School shall obtain and maintain in full force

and effect throughout the term of this hereof, comprehensive general liability insurance

in the amount of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and three

million dollars ($3,000,000) in the aggregate for personal and bodily injury and broad

form property damage. The insurance policies shall include Agency as an additional

named insured. School shall notify Agency in writing sixty (60) days in advance of any

lapse or material change in these insurance policies. School shall also maintain

Workers' Compensation and Disability coverage as required by law with respect to all

School employees. In addition, School shall ensure that each student maintains

medical insurance covering injuries or illnesses that occur during the period of their

participation in the program.

1.9 The School agrees to remove any student immediately from the Agency's program

who has performed unsatisfactorily or whose health and/or behavior is considered

inappropriate or detrimental to the Agency's program, provision of services or are

contrary to the objectives of the Agency's program. The School further agrees that the

Agency reserves the right to remove any student upon the verbal or written request of

the client site who deems the student unsuitable for placement.
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PROPOSED ACTION: 
 
 
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING A MASTER 
EDUCATIONAL AFFILIATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN MORTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
DISTRICT 527 AND FUNCTIONAL PATHWAYS 
  
 
RATIONALE: 
 
CAPTE and the State of Illinois require all PTA students to complete a certain amount of clinical 
education hours. In order to to graduate and obtain licensure. The more clinical affiliates that we 
have the more opportunity we have for our students to fulfill these requirements. 
 
[Required by Board Policy 2.3, the Board-Union Agreement, and Chapter 110, Act 805, Section 
3-26 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes] 
  
COST ANALYSIS:    
 
$ 0.00 
   
ATTACHMENT:    
 
AFFILIATION AGREEMENT  
RESOLUTION 
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A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING 
AN AFFILIATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
MORTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 527 

AND 
FUNCTIONAL PATHWAYS OF TN, LLC 

 
WHEREAS, Morton College, Community College District No. 527 (“Morton”) is a public 

agency of the State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, Morton is created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois and 

is now operating under the provisions of the Public Community College Act of the State of Illinois 

(110 ILCS 805/1-1 et seq.) (“Act”), as supplemented and amended; and 

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VI of the Constitution of the State of Illinois provides 

for the execution of agreements and implementation of cooperative ventures between public 

agencies of the State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq., as 

supplemented and amended), authorizes public agencies to exercise any power or powers, 

privileges or authority which may be exercised by any such public agency in the State of Illinois; 

and 

WHEREAS, Functional Pathways of TN, LLC  (“FPTN”) may be a unit of local 

government and a public agency of the State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, the educational program at Morton for Physical Therapist Assistants 

(“Program”) has a clinical component; and 

WHEREAS, each student enrolled in the Program must complete the clinical component 

in order to graduate from the Program; and 

WHEREAS, FPTN is a national therapy solutions provider operating out of facilities in 

the greater Chicagoland area that are suitable for providing students a clinical setting to satisfy 
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the clinical component of the Program; and 

WHEREAS, Morton desires to enter into the affiliation agreement with FPTN to provide 

Morton students a clinical setting to satisfy the clinical component of the Program (and said 

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); 

and 

WHEREAS, FPTN desires to enter into the Agreement with Morton to provide students 

with a clinical setting so they can satisfy the clinical component of the Program; and 

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, the Board of Trustees of Community College 

District No. 527 (the “Board”) has determined that it is in the best interests of Morton to enter 

into the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A to allow its students to do required clinical work 

with FPTN.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Community 

College District No. 527 that: 

Section 1. Incorporation of Preambles.   

The Board hereby finds that all the recitals contained in the preambles to this Resolution 

are full, true, and correct and do hereby incorporate them into this Resolution by reference. 

Section 2. Purpose. 

The purpose of this Resolution is to authorize the President or his designee to enter into the 

Agreement with FPTN, and to further authorize the President or his designee to take all steps 

necessary to carry out the terms of the Agreement and to ratify any steps taken to effectuate those 

goals. 

Section 3. Authorization. 

The Board hereby authorizes and directs the President or his designee to enter into and 
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approve the Agreement in accordance with its terms, or any modification thereof, and to ratify any 

and all previous action taken to effectuate the intent of this Resolution. The Board authorizes and 

directs the President or his designee to execute the applicable Agreement, with such insertions, 

omissions and changes as shall be approved by the President and the Attorney, and the Board 

further authorizes the President or his designee to execute any and all additional documentation 

that may be necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution. The President or his designee is 

hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement and any and all such other documents as 

may be necessary to carry out and effectuate the purpose of this Resolution. 

Section 4. Headings. 

The headings of the articles, sections, paragraphs, and sub-paragraphs of this Resolution 

are inserted solely for the convenience of reference and form no substantive part of this Resolution 

nor should they be used in any interpretation or construction of any substantive provision of this 

Resolution.  

Section 5. Severability. 

The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be severable and should any 

provision of this Resolution be determined to be in conflict with any law, statute, or regulation by 

a court of competent jurisdiction, said provision shall be excluded and deemed inoperative, 

unenforceable, and as though not provided for herein and all other provisions shall remain 

unaffected, unimpaired, valid, and in full force and effect. 

 

Section 6. Superseder. 

All code provisions, ordinances, resolutions, rules, and orders, or parts thereof, in conflict 

herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded. 
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Section 7. Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall be effective and in full force January __, 2025.  

 
Passed by a vote of       ayes and       nays at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees held this 
12th day of December 2025. 
 
 
 
  
Chair, Board of Trustees 
Illinois Community College District No. 527 
 
Attest: 
 
  
Secretary, Board of Trustees 
Illinois Community College District No. 527 
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EXHIBIT A 

 
 

 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standard Clinical Affiliation Agreement  
PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT PROGRAM 

(Revised March 2023) 
 
 

 
 
 

This agreement is designed for use as a 
standardized form. Parties should call one another’s 
attention to any specific changes made or proposed 
to be made to the template, to ensure an accurate, 

common understanding of their agreement.
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AFFILIATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN  
MORTON COLLEGE 

AND 
FUNCTIONAL PATHWAYS OF TN, LLC 

 
 

 THIS AFFILIATION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is entered into this 1st day of 
December 2025, by and between Functional Pathways of TN, LLC (“Facility”) and Morton 

Community College District No. 527 ("School"). (For convenience, the Facility and School are 
sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.) 

 
 WHEREAS, the School desires to utilize various Facility sites (Exhibit A) that may be 
available for the purpose of providing practical learning and clinical experiences (“Clinical 
Program”) (see Exhibit B for a list of programs and Exhibit C for program-specific requirements) 
for students of the School; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Facility desires to enter into this cooperative educational agreement with 
the School for the purpose of providing practical learning and clinical experience for the programs 
set forth in Exhibit B in connection with students of the School.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is understood and agreed upon by the Parties hereto as follows: 
 
 
 A.  SCHOOL RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 

1. Provision of foundational curriculum to students.  The School shall have the total 
responsibility for planning and determining the adequacy of the educational experience 
of students in theoretical background, basic skill, professional ethics, attitude and 
behavior, and will assign to the Facility only those students who have satisfactorily 
completed the prerequisite didactic portion of the School’s curriculum. 

 
2. Student professional liability insurance. The School shall require students 

participating in the practicum to maintain and, the School shall provide proof to the 
Facility, of professional liability insurance policy of at least One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) per occurrence or claim and Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) in 
the aggregate covering the acts of such student while participating in the Clinical 
Program at the Facility. Certificates of insurance evidencing coverage as specified 
above must be produced prior to student participation in the Clinical Program. 

 
3. General Liability. Subject to applicable state law, neither Party to this Agreement 

shall be legally liable for the consequences, whether bodily injury or property damage, 
occasioned by an act, omission, or neglect chargeable to the other Party.  Where 
Worker's Compensation or other obligation for payment of benefits may arise, this 
Agreement shall neither enlarge nor diminish such obligation.   

 
4. Student Health Insurance. The School shall require students participating in the 

Clinical Program to maintain comprehensive health insurance.   
 

5. Designation of liaison to Facility; communications relating to clinical 
placements.  The School will designate a faculty or other professional staff member 
to coordinate and act as its liaison to the Facility.  The assignments to be undertaken 
by the students participating in the educational program will be mutually arranged and 
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a regular exchange of information will be maintained by on-site visits when practical, 
and by letter or telephone in other instances.  

 
The School shall notify the Facility in writing of any change or proposed change of the 
person(s) responsible for coordinating clinical placements with the Facility. 

 
6. Evidence of student certifications, vaccinations, etc.  Where applicable, the 

School shall provide evidence that each student has met all requirements of CPR 
certification, and OSHA compliance for prevention of transmission of blood borne 
pathogens and TB.  

 
7. Criminal background check and drug screen compliance. Where applicable, a 

criminal background check and drug screen, as specified in Exhibit C, and as required 
by and acceptable to the Facility, are required of each placed student prior to 
participation in the clinical rotation.  It is the School’s responsibility to ensure that the 
background check and drug screening have been completed and that students with 
unacceptable results will not participate at sites where students with such results are 
forbidden by Facility policy.   

 
8. School notices to students. The School shall notify each student prior to his/her 

arrival at the Facility that he/she is required to:  
 

(a) Follow the administrative policies, standards, and practices of the Facility.  
 
(b) Obtain medical care at his/her own expense for any injuries or illnesses 

sustained as a direct or indirect result of his/her affiliation with the Facility.  
 
(c) Provide his/her own transportation and living arrangements.  
 
(d) Report to the Facility on time and follow all established regulations during the 

regularly scheduled operating hours of the Facility.  
 
(e) Conform to the standards and practices established by the School while at the 

Facility.  
 
(f) Obtain prior written approval of the Facility and the School before publishing any 

material relating to the clinical learning experience.  
 
(g) Meet the personal, ethical and professional standards required of employees of 

the Facility and consistent with the applicable professional Code of Ethics and 
the applicable standards of relevant accrediting or regulatory bodies.  

 
 
 B. FACILITY RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 

1. Provision of facilities for supervised clinical experiences. Subject to the provisions 
of Section C.2 of this Agreement, the Facility agrees to make the appropriate facilities 
available to the School in order to provide supervised clinical experiences to students.  
Such facilities shall include an environment conducive to the learning process of the 
students as intended by the terms of this Agreement and conforming to customary 
Facility procedures and applicable laws. The Facility shall provide faculty and students 
with an orientation to the Facility.  
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2. Facility rules applicable to students during clinical assignments.  Students are to 
remain subject to the authority, policies, and regulations imposed by the School and, 
during periods of clinical assignment, students will be subject to all rules and 
regulations of the Facility and imposed by the Facility on its employees and agents 
with regard to following the administrative policies, standards, and practices of the 
Facility.  

 
3. Patient care.  While at the Facility, students are not to replace the Facility staff, and 

are not to render service except as identified for educational value and delineated in 
the jointly planned educational experiences.  Any such direct contact between a 
student and a patient shall be under the proximate supervision of a member of the staff 
of the Facility.  The Facility shall at all times remain responsible for patient care.  

 
4. Emergency treatment of students.  Emergency outpatient treatment will be available 

to students while in the hospital for clinical training in case of accident or illness.  In 
case of emergency at a non-hospital site, standard procedure will be followed.  It is the 
student’s responsibility to bear the cost of the emergency treatment.   

 
5. Designation of liaison to School; communications relating to clinical 

placements.  The Facility shall designate a liaison responsible for coordinating the 
clinical placements. That person shall maintain contact with the School’s designated 
liaison person to assure mutual participation in and surveillance of the Clinical 
Program.  The Facility shall notify the School in writing of any change or proposed 
change of the person(s) responsible for coordinating the clinical placements. 

 
6. Identity and credentials of Facility supervising personnel.  The Facility shall 

designate and submit in writing to the School, the name and professional and 
academic credentials of the individual(s) overseeing student(s) experiences. 

 
7. School tour of Facility.  The Facility shall, on reasonable request and subject to legal 

restrictions regarding patient health information, permit a tour of its clinical facilities 
and services available and other items pertaining to clinical learning experiences, by 
representatives of the School and agencies charged with responsibility for approval of 
the facilities or accreditation of the curriculum. 

   
8. Provision of relevant Facility policies. The Facility shall provide the student(s) and 

the School the Facility’s administrative policies, standards and practices relevant to 
the clinical placement.  

 
9. FERPA compliance.  The Facility shall comply with the applicable provisions of the 

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 USC 1232 (g), otherwise known 
as FERPA and the Buckley Amendment, and shall take all measures necessary to 
ensure the confidentiality of any and all information in its possession regarding the 
School’s students who train at the Facility pursuant to this Agreement.  

 
 
 C. OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES:  
 

1. Compliance with patient privacy laws. The School agrees to abide by and require 
that its faculty and students abide by all applicable state and federal laws, rules and 
regulations regarding patient privacy, including but not limited to, the Standards for 
Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information as required under the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).  Students shall be required to 
comply with the Facility’s policies and procedures regarding the confidentiality of 
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patient information and the use of all such information.  The Parties will notify one 
another if there are known breaches of this confidentiality.  If during the term of this 
Agreement, the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Civil Rights or 
any other empowered federal or state agency, court or administrative tribunal 
determines that the School or any other educational institution similar to the School is 
a Business Associate (“Business Associate”), as described in the federal privacy 
regulations, the School shall, upon a date mutually agreed to by the Parties, abide by 
the conditions and requirements stated in Exhibit D through the remainder of the term 
of this Agreement.  

 
2. Determination of instructional period. The course of instruction will cover a period 

of time as arranged between the School and the Facility.  The beginning dates and 
length of experience shall be mutually agreed upon by the School and the Facility.   

 
3. Determination of number of participating students.  The number of students 

eligible to participate in the clinical placement will be determined and may be changed 
by mutual agreement of the Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Facility and the 
School agree and understand that the availability of clinical placements at the Facility 
during the term of this Agreement may periodically be affected by a variety of factors.  
In such event, the Facility may reduce the number of students eligible to participate in 
the Clinical Program with prior notice to the School and adequate time for the School 
to reassign the student(s) to another clinical site.  The Facility agrees further to 
accommodate students of the School who are similarly displaced from other clinical 
affiliates of the School to the extent that clinical space is available at the Facility.   

 
4. Evaluation of students’ clinical experiences.  Evaluation of the clinical learning 

experiences of the students will be accomplished jointly by the School and the Facility.  
Appropriate School and Facility staff will communicate on a regular basis for the 
purpose of reviewing and evaluating current clinical experiences offered to students.  

 
5. Removal of students.   
 

(a) The School has the right to remove a student from the Clinical Program. The 
School shall notify the Facility of such removal in writing.   
 
(b) The Facility may immediately remove any student participating in the Clinical 
Program from the Facility’s premises for behavior that the Facility deems to be an 
immediate threat to the health or welfare of its patients, staff members, visitors, or 
operations.  In such event, the Facility shall notify the School in writing of its actions 
and the reasons for its actions as soon as practicable.  If the Facility desires to remove 
a student for any other reason, it shall notify the School in writing of the reasons for 
the removal and shall consult with the School before removing the student. 

 
 
 D. TERM OF AGREEMENT: 
 
 The term of this Agreement shall be for five (5) years, to commence on December 1, 2025 

and terminate on November 30, 2030 unless earlier terminated by either Party under the 
terms of this Agreement.  Either Party may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or 
without cause, upon ninety (90) days prior written notice to the other party.  In the event 
that this Agreement is not renewed for a subsequent term, students of the School who are 
participating in the clinical learning experiences at the time of termination shall be allowed 
to complete such assignment under the terms and conditions set forth herein.   
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 E. ADDITIONAL TERMS: 
 

1. Stipulations as to liability.  Subject to applicable state law, neither Party to this 
Agreement shall be legally liable for the consequences, whether bodily injury or 
property damage, occasioned by an act, omission, or neglect chargeable to the other 
Party. Where Worker's Compensation or other obligation for payment of benefits may 
arise, this Agreement shall neither enlarge nor diminish such obligation.     

 
2. Additional insurance coverage.  Any additional applicable insurance coverage 

requirements shall be set out by the Parties in Exhibit C to this agreement. 
 

3. Indemnification.  Each Party to the Agreement will indemnify and hold the other 
harmless from and against all claims, demands, costs, expense, liabilities and losses, 
including reasonable attorney’s fees, that may arise against the other as a 
consequence of any and all wrongful or negligent acts or omissions by such Party, its 
employees, agents or contractors or any failure of such Party to act in performance of 
its duties and obligations under this Agreement.  The provisions of this Section shall 
survive termination of this Agreement. 

 
4. Qualifications of School faculty.  The School represents that relevant faculty 

members are appropriately certified and/or licensed.  The School will provide the 
Facility with copies of evidence of certifications or licensures upon request.  

 
5. Assignment of Agreement.  This Agreement may not be assigned without the prior 

written consent of the other Party, which will not be unreasonably withheld.  
 

6. Excluded Providers. Each Party represents that neither it nor any of its employees 
and agents is excluded as a provider under Medicare or Medicaid or under any other 
federal or state health care program.  

 
7. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement supersedes any and all other agreements, either 

oral or written, between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.  
No changes or modifications of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same are in 
writing and signed by the Parties.  No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement shall 
be valid unless in writing and signed by the Parties. 

 
8. Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any 

person or situation shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder 
of this Agreement, and the application of such provision to persons or situations other 
than those to which it shall have been held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be 
affected thereby, but shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent 
permitted by law. 

 
9. Non-Discrimination.  The Parties hereto shall abide by the requirements of Executive 

Order 11246, 42 U.S.C. Section 2000d and the regulations thereto, as may be 
amended from time to time, the Illinois Human Rights Act, and the Rules and 
Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights. There shall be no unlawful 
discrimination or treatment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, 
order of protection status, marital status, ancestry, military status, unfavorable 
discharge from military service, sexual orientation or physical or mental disability in the 
employment, training, or promotion of students or personnel engaged in the 
performance of this Agreement.   

 



6 

10. Employment status. School students, employees or agents under this Agreement 
shall not in any way be considered an employee or agent of the Facility nor shall any 
such student or employee or agent of the School be entitled to any fringe benefits, 
Worker’s Compensation, disability benefits or other rights normally afforded to 
employees of the Facility. 

 
11. Notice to Parties.  Any notice, demand or request required or permitted to be given 

under the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have 
been duly given under the earlier of (a) the date actually received by the Party in 
question, by whatever means and however addressed, or (b) the date sent by facsimile 
(receipt confirmed), or on the date of personal delivery, if delivered by hand, or on the 
date signed for if sent by an overnight delivery service, to the following addresses, or 
to such other address as either Party may request, in the case of the School, by 
notifying the Facility, and in the case of the Facility, by notifying the School: 

 
 
If to the Facility: 
 Functional Pathways of TN, LLC  

Lauren Davenport 
10133 Sherrill Blvd., Suite 200 
Knoxville, TN 37932 

 ldavenport@fprehab.com 
 

  
 

With a Copy to: 
  

 
 
 

 
If to the School:    
 Office of the President 
 Morton College 
 3801 S. Central Avenue 
 Cicero, IL 60804-4398 
 Facsimile: (708) 656-0719 
  
and to: 

Morton College PTA Program 
3801 S. Central Avenue 
Cicero, IL 60804-4398   

 Attention: PTA Program Director 
Program Director 

 Facsimile:  (708) 656-8031 
  

With a Copy to: 
 The School Legal Counsel at: 
 Del Galdo Law Group, LLC 
 1441 S. Harlem Avenue 

Berwyn, IL 60402 
Telephone: 708-656-7000 
Facsimile: 708-656-7001 
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or to such other addresses as the parties may specify in writing from time to time.  
 

 
12. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with 

the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof. 
 

13. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 
of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute 
one and the same instrument.  

14. No Third-Party Beneficiaries.  This Agreement shall inure exclusively to the benefit 
of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, 
executors and legal representatives.  Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, 
is intended to confer on any person other than the Parties hereto or their respective 
successors and assigns any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by 
reason of this Agreement.  

15. Agreement binding on parties successors and assigns.  This Agreement shall be 
binding upon the School and the Facility, their successors, employees, agents and 
assigns, during the initial term of this Agreement and any extensions thereof. 

 
16. Captions for reference only.  The captions contained in this Agreement are for 

convenience of reference only and do not define, describe, or limit the scope or intent 
of this Agreement or any of its provisions.  

 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed in their 
respective corporate names by duly authorized officers, all on the day and year first set forth 
above. 
 
 
FUNCTIONAL PATHWAYS OF TN, LLC  MORTON COLLEGE: 
       
 
    

Printed Name: Lauren Davenport             Printed Name:  Keith McLaughlin 

Title: Senior Regional Talent Acquisition  

Specialist, Student Program Manager               Title: President 

Date:    Date:    

 
 
 
 
 
  

11/26/25
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EXHIBIT A 
 

NAME/LOCATION OF FACILITY SITES: 
 

  
 
Link to locations:  

 
https://www.google.com/maps/d/embed?mid=1woxI06CU2L8IPzS60ObfEGhad89bSps&ehbc=2
E312F 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

LIST OF PROGRAMS: 
 
 
 

Physical Therapist Assistant Program 
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EXHIBIT C 
 

PROGRAM SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS 
(Each program shall have its own program specific requirement checklist) 

 
 Facility: Functional Pathways of TN, 
LLC 
 School:  Morton College 

          Program:  Physical Therapy Assistant 
 
 

Facility Requires: Please put a check in the box to indicate requirements. 
Requirement Yes No 

1. Verification that the student/s have met the requirements for Hepatitis B 
vaccination with proof of titer. 

x  

2. Verification that student/s have met the requirements for the MMR 
vaccination with proof of titer. 

x  

3. A criminal background check with acceptable results as indicated by the 
facility: 

x  

4. A 10-panel drug screening with negative results. x  

5. Verification that student/s have met the requirements for the Varicella 
(Chicken pox) vaccination with proof of titer. 

x  

6. Verification that student/s have met the requirements for Tetanus, 
Diphtheria, and Pertussis (Tdap) vaccination with proof of titer. 

x  

7. Verification that the student/s have an annual TB screening with a    
QuantiFERON test.  

x  

8. Verification that the student/s have a flu shot for the current flu season. x  

9. Verification that students have an annual Physical Examination x  

10. Verification that the student/s have a COVID-19 Vaccination with proof 
of vaccination: State and site dependent 

x  

11. Additional insurance coverage 
If yes, type of insurance and coverage required: 

x  

12. Other: All Requirements are site/location dependent    

 

School Requires: Please put a check in the box to indicate requirements. 
Requirement Yes No 

1. Copy of relevant facility policies (paragraph B.8) x  

2. Evidence of academic credentials, certifications and licensures of 
individual(s) overseeing student(s) experiences (paragraph B.6) 

x  

3.  Other   
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EXHIBIT D 
 

Confidentiality of Protected Health Information 
 

1. Definitions 

The following definitions apply only to this Exhibit. 

a. Business Associate.  "Business Associate" shall mean Morton College (“The School”). 

b. Facility.  “Facility” shall mean Functional Pathways of TN, LLC (“Facility”). 

c. Individual.  "Individual" shall refer to a patient and have all the same meaning as the term 
"individual" in 45 CFR §164.501 and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal 
representative in accordance with 45 CFR §164.502(g).  

d. Privacy Rule.  "Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually 
Identifiable Health Information at 45 CFR Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E.  

e. Protected Health Information.  Protected Health Information (“PHI”) shall have the same 
meaning as the term "PHI" in 45 CFR §164.501, limited to the information created or 
received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Facility.  

f. Required By Law.  "Required By Law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required 
by law" in 45 CFR §164.501.  

g. Secretary.  "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human 
Services or his designee.  

h. Capital Terms.  All other capital terms referenced herein shall bear the meaning ascribed 
thereto in the Agreement. 

2. Obligations of Business Associate 

a. The Business Associate agrees to not use or disclose PHI other than as permitted or 
required by the Agreement or as Required by Law.  

b. The Business Associate agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure 
of the PHI other than as provided for by the Agreement.  

c. The Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that 
is known to the Business Associate of a use or disclosure of PHI by the Business Associate 
in violation of the requirements of the Agreement.  

d. The Business Associate agrees to report to the Facility any use or disclosure of the PHI not 
provided for by the Agreement of which it becomes aware.  

e. The Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to 
whom it provides PHI received from, or created or received by the Business Associate on 
behalf of the Facility, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this 
Agreement to the Business Associate with respect to such information. 

f. If the Business Associate obtains PHI in a Designated Record Set, the Business Associate 
shall provide access, at the request of the Facility, and in the mutually agreed time and 
manner, to any such PHI in a Designated Record Set, to the Facility or, as directed by the 
Facility, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under 45 CFR §164.524.  
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g. If the Business Associate obtains PHI in a Designated Record Set, the Business Associate 
agrees to make any amendment(s) to PHI in a Designated Record Set that the Facility 
directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR §164.526 at the request of the Facility or an 
Individual, and in the mutually agreed time and manner. 

h. The Business Associate agrees to make internal practices, books, and records, including 
policies and procedures and PHI, relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, 
or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Facility, available to the 
Facility or to the Secretary, in a mutually agreed time and manner or as designated by the 
Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining the Facility's compliance with the 
Privacy Rule. 

i. The Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of PHI and information 
related to such disclosures as would be required for the Facility to respond to a request by 
an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR §164.528.  

j. The Business Associate agrees to provide to the Facility or an Individual, in a mutually 
agreed time and manner, PHI obtained in accordance with this Agreement, to permit the 
Facility to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in 
accordance with 45 CFR §164.528. 

3. Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate.  Except as otherwise limited in the 
Agreement, the Business Associate may use or disclose PHI to perform functions related to the 
clinical portion of the Physical Therapist Assistant Program under the Affiliation Agreement, 
provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by the Facility 
or the minimum necessary policies and procedures of the Facility. 

4. Obligations of the Facility and Provisions for the Facility to Inform the Business 
Associate of Privacy Practices and Restrictions if Relevant to Business Arrangement  

a. The Facility shall notify the Business Associate of any limitation(s) in its notice of privacy 
practices of the Facility in accordance with 45 CFR §164.520, to the extent that such 
limitation may affect the Business Associate's use or disclosure of PHI.  

b. The Facility shall notify the Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of, 
permission by Individual to use or disclose PHI, to the extent that such changes may affect 
the Business Associate's use or disclosure of PHI.  

c. The Facility shall notify the Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of 
PHI that the Facility has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR §164.522, to the extent that 
such restriction may affect the Business Associate's use or disclosure of PHI.  

5. Permissible Requests by the Facility.  The Facility shall not request the Business Associate 
to use or disclose PHI in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if 
done by the Facility.  

 
6. Term and Termination 

a. Term.  The obligations of this Attachment shall become effective, if at all, in accordance 
with the provisions set forth in Section C.1. of this Agreement, and shall continue until all 
PHI provided by the Facility to the  Business Associate, or created or received by the 
Business Associate on behalf of the Facility, is destroyed or returned to the Facility.  If it is 
infeasible to return or destroy PHI, all protections are extended to such PHI, in accordance 
with the termination provisions in this Section of the Attachment. 

 



13 

b. Termination for Cause.  Upon the Facility's knowledge of what it believes to be a material 
breach of this Attachment by the Business Associate, the Facility shall either: 

(i) Provide an opportunity for the Business Associate to cure the alleged breach or end 
the alleged violation and terminate the Agreement if the Business Associate does not 
cure the alleged breach or end the violation within the time specified by and to the 
satisfaction of the Facility; 

(ii) Immediately terminate the Agreement if the Business Associate has breached a 
material term of this Agreement and cure is not possible; or  

(iii) If neither termination nor cure is feasible, the Facility shall report the violation to the 
Secretary. 

c. Except as provided in Section 7 of this Attachment, upon termination of the Agreement, for 
any reason, the Business Associate shall return or destroy all PHI received from the Facility, 
or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Facility.  If the Business 
Associate destroys all or some of the PHI, the Business Associate shall deliver to the Facility 
an authorized and executed Affidavit, attesting to the facts of such destruction..  Business 
Associate shall retain no copies of the PHI.  This subsection shall also apply to PHI that is 
in the possession of subcontractors or agents of the Business Associate 

d. In the event that the Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the PHI is 
infeasible, the Business Associate shall provide to the Facility notification of the conditions 
that make return or destruction infeasible.  Upon mutual agreement between the Business 
Associate and the Facility, that return or destruction of PHI is infeasible, the Business 
Associate shall extend the protections of this Attachment to such PHI and limit further uses 
and disclosures of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction 
infeasible, for so long as the Business Associate maintains such PHI.  

7. Interpretation.  Any ambiguity in this Attachment shall be resolved to permit the Facility to 
comply with the Privacy Rule. 

 
 
 
 



DATE: 12-12-25

PROPOSED ACTION: For the board of approve the donation of four (4) 
obsolete, unusable treadmills to Morton High School.

RATIONALE: No longer needed due to program being cut. 

COST ANALYSIS: None 

ATTACHMENT: See Attachment 















MORTON COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 

 

 

 
PROPOSED ACTION: Approval of Dayanara Diaz to be hired as Dual Credit Dual Enrollment 
Coordinator for Workforce Innovation & Strategic Partnerships (WISP).  
 
 
 
 
RATIONALE Hiring Dayanara would fill a critical need for additional DC/DE 

support at the college. This position will work with the Ex. 
Director of the unit as well as the Associate Dean of Academic 
Services to administer and coordinate the college’s Dual Credit 
and Dual Enrollment program through increased recruitment, 
credential verification, curriculum alignment, collaboration with 
our high school partners, as well as collaboration with faculty 
and support the efforts to grow programs. 

 
 
 
COST ANALYSIS:     $67,984.00 – Grant Funded 
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Joanna M Martin

From: Mireya Perez
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2025 10:04 AM
To: Board Materials
Cc: Keith McLaughlin
Subject: Board action - 2025 Final Tax Levy
Attachments: Final 2025 Tax Levy Morton College.xls; Final 2025 Cert of tax Levy.docx; 2025 Levy 

Resolution.docx

That the board approve the 2025 Final Tax Levy as submitted. 
 
 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
 

Mireya Perez 
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

P: (708) 656-8000, Ext. 2289 

E: mireya.perez@morton.edu 

www.morton.edu 

 

 
 



Morton Community College
Commmunity College District 527

Final Tax Levy for 2025

Levy Final Loss Final Increase
Fund Final 2024 2025 Levy Amount 2025 Extended (Decrease)
Education 8,904,660     8,925,000        357,000    9,282,000         377,340      
O & M 1,801,521     1,825,000        73,000      1,898,000         96,479        
Social Security 308,832        325,000           13,000      338,000            29,168        
Audit 102,944        109,000           4,360        113,360            10,416        Proposed 
Liability Insurance - Tort 710,314        720,000           28,800      748,800            38,486        Increase
Total 11,828,271   11,904,000      476,160    12,380,160       551,889      4.67%

Bonds 676,988        653,200           26,128      679,328            2,340          Proposed 
Levy adjustment PA 108,607        

Increase with
Total Extended Levy with Bonds 12,613,866   12,557,200      502,288    13,059,488       554,229      Debt Service

3.53%
Equalized assessed valuation
2024 Equalized Assessed Value (EAV) 2,575,018,736 
2025 estimated EAV 2,575,018,736 
County Final Tax Rate 2024 0.458
2025 estimated tax rate 0.472

Increase 445,622           



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2025 TAX LEVY AND 
CERTIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH THE TRUTH IN TAXATION ACT 

 
 
WHEREAS,  the State of Illinois Public Community College Act, Chapter 110, Act 805, 
Section 3-20.5 requires that an annual levy be filed with the County Clerk by the last 
Tuesday in December; and 
 
WHEREAS, State of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 35, Act 200, Section 18-55 through 
18-95 of the Truth in Taxation Act, requires that the taxes to be levied be formally estimated 
prior to the adoption of its aggregate levy, which was done on November 22, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Board of Trustees of Illinois Community College District 
No. 527 to levy an additional increase of 4.67% in 2025 of the levy extended for calendar 
year 2026. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. That the Board of Trustees of Illinois Community College District No. 527 establishes 
levies for the following taxes for 2025: 
 
 $8,925,000 for Educational Purposes 
 1,825,000 for Operations, Building and Maintenance 
  Purposes 
 720,000 for Insurance Purposes as follows:  Tort 
  Liability, Workers’ Compensation, 
  Occupational Diseases and Unemployment 
 325,000 for Social Security and Medicare Insurance  
  Purposes 
 109,000 for Financial Audit Purposes 
   for Protection, Health and Safety Purposes 
 
 $11,904,000 Total 
 
 The levy for Calendar Year 2025 will be allocated 50% for Fiscal Year 2026 and 50% 
for Fiscal Year 2027.   
 
2. That the 2024 taxes levied for Illinois Community College District No. 527 were as 
follows: 
 
  $8,650,000 for Educational Purposes 
  1,750,000 for Operations, Building and Maintenance 
   Purposes 
  690,000 for Insurance Purposes as follows:  Tort 
   Liability, Workers’ Compensation, 
  300,000 for Social Security and Medicare Insurance 
  100,000 for Financial Audit Purposes 
   for Protection, Health and Safety Purposes 
 
  $11,490,000 Total 
 
 
 
Page 2 – continued 



 
 
3. That the proposed increase in the extended property tax levy for 2025, is estimated 
to be $551,889 over the 2024 extended levy calculated as follows: 
 
 Proposed 2025 extended levy $12,380,160 
 2024 extended levy $11,828,271 
 
 Dollar increase    $   551,889 
 
 
4. That this Board authorizes the Secretary to file this Resolution and Certification and 
the attached 2025 Certificate of Tax Levy, with levy amounts specified, with the County 
Clerk as required by law. 
 
 
Passed this 12th day of December, 2025                                                                                                                  
 
 
 
 
      
Anthony Martinucci, Vice-Chair 
Board of Trustees 
Illinois Community College District No. 527 
 
 
 
 
      
Jose Collazo, Secretary 
Board of Trustees 
Illinois Community College District No. 527 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 CERTIFICATE OF TAX LEVY 2025 
 

    
Community College District No. 527 
 

County(ies)     Cook 

Community College District Name:      Morton College and State of Illinois 
 

 
We hereby certify that we require: 
 

the sum of $           8,925,000           to be levied as a tax for educational purposes (110 ILCS 805/3-1), and 
 

the sum of $           1,825,000          to be levied as a tax for operations and maintenance purposes (110 ILCS 805/3-1), and 
 

the sum of $    to be levied as an additional tax for educational and operations and maintenance purposes 
(110 ILCS 805/3-1), and 
 

the sum of $             720,000       to be levied as a special tax for purposes of the Local Government and Governmental 
Employees Tort Immunity Act (745 ICLS 10/9-107), and 
 

the sum of $             325,000             to be levied as a special tax for Social Security and Medicare insurance purposes (40 ILCS 
5/21-110 and 5/21-110.1), and 
 

the sum of $             109,000             to be levied as a special tax for financial audit purposes (50 ILCS 310/9), and 
 

the sum of $               to be levied as a special tax for protection, health, and safety purposes (110 ILCS 805/3-
20.3.01), and 

the sum of $      to be levied as a special tax for (specify)                                                     purposes, on 
the taxable property of our community college district for the year 20     . 
 

 
 

Signed this    12 day of    December             , 2025                                                              Anthony Martinucci 
   Vice-Chairman of the Board of Said Community College 

District 
 

                                                                        Jose Collazo 
   Secretary of the Board of Said Community College 

District 
 
 
When any community college district is authorized to issue bonds, the community college board shall file in the office of the 
county clerk in which any part of the community college district is situated a certified copy of the resolution providing for their 
issuance and levying a tax to pay them. The county clerk shall each year during the life of a bond issue extend the tax for bonds 
and interest set forth in the certified copy of the resolution. Therefore, to avoid a possible duplication of tax levies, the 
community college board should not include in its annual tax levy for the bonds and interest. 
 

Number of bond issues of said community college district which have not been paid in full      1 . 
 
This certificate of tax levy shall be filed with the county clerk of each county in which any part of the community college district 
is located on or before the last Tuesday in December. 
 
 

(DETACH AND RETURN TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT) 
 

This is to certify that the Certificate of Tax Levy for Community College District No.   County(ies) of  
     and State of Illinois on the equalized assessed value of all taxable property of 
said community college district for the year 20        was filed in the office of the County Clerk of this county on  
    , 20 . 
 
In addition to an extension of taxes authorized by levies made by the board of said community college district an additional 
extension(s) will be made, as authorized by resolution(s) on file in this office, to provide funds to retire bonds and pay interest 
thereon.  The total amount, as approved in the original resolution(s), for said purpose for the year 20                
is $    . 
 
        

Date        County Clerk and County 
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	Dr. McLaughlin provided an overview of significant accomplishments from the past year:
	1. 100th Anniversary Celebration
	 The College successfully concluded its 100th anniversary events, including the gala and commencement ceremony.
	 Trustees participated, and the events provided strong visibility and community engagement.
	2. Trustee Training
	 All trustees are currently up to date with required training units.
	3. Collective Bargaining Agreements
	 Two new CBAs were approved this year:
	o Full-Time Faculty
	o Classified Staff
	 Negotiations proceeded smoothly and were mutually satisfactory.
	 Adjunct faculty negotiations remain unresolved; discussions have stalled for nearly two years.
	4. Community College Leadership Doctoral Program Partnership
	 Morton College established a statewide cohort partnership with Kansas State University to support doctoral-level leadership development in the community college system.
	 Provost Sheldon Walcher is leading coordination efforts.
	5. Resolution of Legal Matters
	 Two long-standing legal issues were successfully resolved.
	6. Campus Improvements
	 Significant progress continues on perimeter improvement projects:
	o Brickwork is complete.
	o Concrete work near the gymnasium is underway.
	o Installation of new flagpoles and spring landscaping are planned.
	o Infrastructure for new signage and a digital billboard at the corner entrance has been installed.
	 Trustees noted the improved nighttime lighting and visibility around campus.
	7. Gymnasium Elevator Project
	 The elevator project continues to experience substantial delays.
	 The Capital Development Board (CDB) removed the original contractor and has not yet secured a replacement.
	 Morton College and Cornerstone are applying pressure for progress; delays impact community programs using the facility.
	 Trustees expressed ongoing frustration with the CDB process, which also affects institutions statewide.
	8. Athletic Enhancements
	 New batting cages were added to the baseball and softball fields.
	9. Customer Relationship Management (CRM) System
	 The Board approved implementation of a new AI-enhanced CRM system to improve student engagement and streamline communication.
	 The system will support personalized interactions and outreach while enabling staff to focus on high-touch student support.
	10. Senior Leadership Changes
	 The President reviewed recent leadership transitions, noting these decisions are significant and made with careful deliberation to support institutional progress.
	 The Board expressed confidence in the President’s judgment.
	11. Academic Program Accreditation
	 The Nursing and PTA programs successfully returned to good standing after previous challenges.
	12. Government Relations
	 The College has strengthened relationships with local and state elected officials, supported by ongoing work with Cornerstone Government Affairs.
	 Trustees expressed appreciation for improved communication and responsiveness.
	General discussion continued around institutional priorities, change management, and leadership practices.
	Strategic Plan
	Dr. McLaughlin provided an overview of key strategic goals within the college’s strategic plan:
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	2.  Leadership and Professional Development
	 Expanding staff and faculty capacity to better serve students.
	 Strengthening partnerships with external organizations to enhance educational opportunities.
	HLC Update
	 The Higher Learning Commission (HLC) removed the college from “notice” in November, following recommendations from the visiting team and the Institutional Excellence Council.
	 Dr. McLaughlin expressed confidence in the 2027 reaffirmation visit, a comprehensive ten-year review.
	 A preparation team, led by the Vice President’s office, has already been working for two years.
	 Trustees discussed past challenges with accreditation and expressed appreciation for the leadership that helped restore the college’s standing.
	Campus History & 50-Year Celebration
	 The college recently celebrated its 100-year anniversary, and this year marks 50 years of the current campus.
	 Plans to incorporate archival campus construction photos and history into upcoming events, including the grand opening of the new perimeter space in the spring.
	 Trustees shared memories and stories about the early years of the campus and community history.
	Campus Memorabilia & Museum Discussion
	 Trustees discussed the former campus museum and the community’s interest in viewing historical memorabilia.
	 Items are currently in storage; administration is exploring potential locations for display.
	Athletics & Academic Facility Updates
	 Recognition of the athletics program’s progress, including the volleyball team’s strongest performance since 1981.
	 Completion of major renovations to a biology lab, with another lab renovation beginning soon.
	 Faculty played a significant role in designing upgraded science facilities.
	National & State-Level Engagement
	 Dr. McLaughlin now serves as Chair of the National Alliance of Colleges, helping raise the institution’s national profile.
	 Continued participation in the Illinois Community College Council of Presidents and recent retreat activities.
	Financial Status
	 The college remains in strong financial condition.
	 Expenses have been managed conservatively.
	 Investments continue in technology infrastructure to support long-term institutional needs.
	Chief Information Officer Search
	 A national search resulted in two finalists.
	 Open forums were held for faculty and staff.
	 A recommendation will be presented to the Board at the December meeting.
	A brief recess was taken after which the board reconvened to continue the discussion of items outlined.
	Early Retirement Incentive
	Dr. McLaughlin reported that the College recently introduced an early retirement incentive, and five employees have already indicated they will participate. The deadline for participation in this academic year is mid-December, with retirements occurri...
	The College also received a positive five-year reaffirmation of recognition from the Illinois Community College Board (ICCB), similar to the HLC process but at the state level.
	Leadership Training - Police
	Dr. McLaughlin shared that the College is in discussions with Northwestern University’s Center for Public Safety to potentially host leadership training for police chiefs and other law enforcement leaders. This partnership would align the College with...
	Grants
	Dr. McLaughin highlighted that the College secured over $3 million in competitive grants this year, including funding for CTE, Pathways, automotive EV technology instruction, adult literacy, dual credit, mental health supports, and early childhood edu...
	5. Closed Session
	6. Adjournment
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